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 PART I – FINANCIAL INFORMATION
 
 Item 1. Financial Statements
 

 UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
GLOBAL PAYMENTS INC.

 
(In thousands, except per share data)

 

   

Three Months Ended August 31,

 

   

2005

  

2004

 
Revenues   $ 224,456  $ 192,591 
    
Operating expenses:          

Cost of service    93,183   80,440 
Sales, general and administrative    79,876   70,537 
Restructuring    873   —   

    
    173,932   150,977 
    
Operating income    50,524   41,614 
    
Other income (expense):          

Interest and other income    914   319 
Interest and other expense    (1,520)  (1,642)

    
    (606)  (1,323)
    
Income before income taxes and minority interest    49,918   40,291 

Provision for income taxes    (17,022)  (14,232)
Minority interest, net of tax of $20 in 2004    (2,158)  (1,861)

    
Net income   $ 30,738  $ 24,198 
    
Basic earnings per share   $ 0.79  $ 0.63 
    
Diluted earnings per share   $ 0.76  $ 0.62 
    
 

See Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements.
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 CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
GLOBAL PAYMENTS INC.

 
(In thousands, except share data)

 

   

August 31,
2005

  

May 31,
2005

 
   (Unaudited)     
ASSETS          
Current assets:          

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 35,454  $ 48,979 
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of $617 and $366, respectively.    66,986   54,932 
Claims receivable, net of allowance for losses of $4,922 and $3,989, respectively    1,115   937 
Settlement processing assets    48,555   63,435 
Inventory, net of obsolescence reserves of $927 and $584, respectively    2,220   2,625 
Deferred income taxes    6,026   6,307 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets    10,937   12,775 

    
Total current assets    171,293   189,990 

    
Property and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation of $120,455 and $114,159, respectively    109,048   104,173 
Goodwill    377,683   372,744 
Other intangible assets, net of accumulated amortization of $115,882 and $111,517, respectively    172,855   175,006 
Other    10,766   11,592 
    

Total assets   $ 841,645  $ 853,505 
    
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY          
Current liabilities:          

Line of credit   $ —    $ 50,000 
Line of credit with CIBC    933   8,606 
Payables to money transfer beneficiaries    4,128   5,694 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities    75,824   87,537 
Settlement processing obligations    27,980   27,394 
Income taxes payable    15,541   530 
Notes payable    759   1,347 
Obligations under capital leases    1,620   1,695 

    
Total current liabilities    126,785   182,803 

    
Obligations under capital leases, net of current portion    397   746 
Deferred income taxes    63,107   58,871 
Other long-term liabilities

   16,356   16,395 
    

Total liabilities    206,645   258,815 
    
Commitments and contingencies (See Note 6)          

Minority interest in equity of subsidiaries    15,680   16,340 

Shareholders’ equity:          
Preferred stock, no par value; 5,000,000 shares authorized and none issued    —     —   
Common stock, no par value; 200,000,000 shares authorized; 39,162,276 and 39,097,583 shares issued and outstanding at August 31, 2005 and

May 31, 2005, respectively    —     —   
Paid-in capital    349,115   347,431 
Retained earnings    239,858   210,686 
Deferred compensation    (2,273)  (1,562)
Accumulated other comprehensive income    32,620   21,795 

    
Total shareholders’ equity    619,320   578,350 

    
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   $ 841,645  $ 853,505 
    
 

See Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements.
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 UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
GLOBAL PAYMENTS INC.

 
(In thousands)

 

   

Three Months Ended August 31,

 

   

2005

  

2004

 
Cash flows from operating activities:          
Net income   $ 30,738  $ 24,198 
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:          

Depreciation and amortization    6,612   7,153 
Amortization of acquired intangibles    3,784   3,515 
Provision for operating losses and bad debts    1,075   1,491 
Minority interest in earnings    2,158   1,881 
Other, net    2,771   434 

Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of the effects of acquisitions:          
Accounts receivable    (12,260)  (6,043)
Settlement processing, net    14,419   (11,780)
Payables to money transfer beneficiaries    (1,566)  567 
Inventory    405   (199)
Prepaid expenses and other assets    2,664   771 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities    (11,752)  (3,361)
Income taxes payable    15,011   11,777 

    
Net cash provided by operating activities    54,059   30,404 

    
Cash flows from investing activities:          

Capital expenditures    (5,206)  (8,801)
Business acquisitions, net of cash acquired    (480)  (7,830)

    
Net cash used in investing activities    (5,686)  (16,631)

    
Cash flows from financing activities:          

Net payments on line of credit    (50,000)  (12,000)
Net payments on line of credit with CIBC    (7,673)  (9,850)
Principal payments under long-term debt and capital lease arrangements    (1,012)  (6,081)
Proceeds from stock issued under employee stock plans    550   5,581 
Dividends paid    (1,566)  (1,537)
Distributions to minority interests    (2,818)  (2,785)

    
Net cash used in financing activities    (62,519)  (26,672)

    
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash    621   1,746 
    
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents    (13,525)  (11,153)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period    48,979   34,472 
    
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period   $ 35,454  $ 23,319 
    
 

See Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements.
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 NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 
NOTE 1—SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
 

Business, Consolidation and Presentation— Global Payments Inc. (“Global Payments” or the “Company”) is a high-volume processor of electronic transactions for
merchants, multinational corporations, financial institutions, consumers, government agencies, and other profit and non-profit business enterprises, facilitating payments to
purchase goods and services or further other economic goals. The Company’s role is to serve as an intermediary in the exchange of information and funds that must occur
between parties so that a transaction can be completed. Including the Company’s time as part of National Data Corporation, now known as NDCHealth, or NDC, the Company
has provided transaction processing services since 1967. The Company was incorporated in Georgia as Global Payments Inc. in September 2000.
 

The unaudited consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its majority-owned subsidiaries. These financial statements have been
prepared on the historical cost basis in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States and present the Company’s financial position, results of
operations, and cash flows. Intercompany transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.
 

The Company has prepared the unaudited consolidated financial statements included herein, pursuant to the rules and regulations of the United States Securities and
Exchange Commission. Certain information and footnote disclosures normally included in financial statements prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States have been condensed or omitted pursuant to such rules and regulations, although the Company believes that the disclosures are adequate and the
information presented is not misleading. The Company suggests that these financial statements be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and notes
thereto included in the Company’s Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended May 31, 2005. The prior period presentation of certain accounts has been changed to conform to the
current period presentation. In the opinion of management, the information furnished reflects adjustments of a normal and recurring nature and includes those adjustments
necessary for a fair presentation of the financial information for the interim periods reported.
 

On July 19, 2005, the Company’s board of directors authorized a two-for-one stock split to be effected in the form of a stock dividend. As a result of the stock split, each
shareholder will be entitled to receive one additional share of the Company’s common stock for each share of common stock held of record on October 14, 2005. The Company
expects that the shares resulting from the split will be distributed by its transfer agent on or about October 28, 2005. The stock split will increase the number of shares of the
Company’s common stock outstanding from approximately 39 million to approximately 78 million shares. This stock split has not been reflected in the accompanying
unaudited consolidated financial statements. While the declaration of dividends occurs at the discretion of the Company’s board of directors, the Company expects that any
quarterly cash dividends declared during fiscal 2006 will remain at $0.04 per common share on a pre-split basis, or $0.02 per common share on a post-split basis. When the split
is effected, the exercise price of all outstanding stock options will be reduced by 50% and the numbers of options both outstanding and remaining for future grant will increase
by 100%.
 

Use of estimates—The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires
management to make certain estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of
the financial statements, as well as the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.
 

Revenue recognition—
 

Merchant Services Offering
 

The Company’s merchant services offerings provide merchants and financial institutions with credit and debit card transaction processing, check services, and terminal
management. Merchant services revenue is primarily based on a percentage of transaction value or on a specified amount per transaction. This revenue is recognized as such
services are performed. Revenue for processing services provided directly to merchants is recorded net of interchange fees charged by credit card associations.
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Check guarantee services include the process of electronically verifying the check being presented to the Company’s merchant customer through extensive databases.
The Company generally guarantees the face value of the verified and guaranteed check to the merchant customer. If a verified and guaranteed check is dishonored, the
Company reimburses the merchant for the check’s guaranteed value and pursues collection from the delinquent checkwriter. The Company has the right to collect the full
amount of the check from the checkwriter but has historically recovered approximately 50% to 55% of the guaranteed, dishonored checks’ face value. The Company establishes
a claims receivable from the delinquent checkwriter for the full amount of the guaranteed check and it establishes a valuation allowance for this activity based on historical and
projected loss experience. See Reserve for operating losses below.
 

Revenue for the check guarantee offering is primarily derived from a percentage of the face value of each guaranteed check. The Company recognizes revenue upon
satisfaction of its guarantee obligation to the merchant customer either through the check being honored or, in the case of a dishonored check, the Company paying the
merchant. The check guarantee offering also earns revenue based on fees collected from delinquent checkwriters that is recognized when collected, as collectibility is not
reasonably assured until that time.
 

Check verification services are similar to the services provided in the check guarantee offering, except the Company does not guarantee the verified checks. In addition,
the Company provides collection services to the merchant in the event that a check is dishonored. Revenue for this offering is primarily derived from fees collected from
delinquent checkwriters and is recognized when collected, as collectibility is not reasonably assured until that time. This offering also earns revenue based on a fixed amount
each merchant pays for each check that is verified. This revenue is recognized when earned, which occurs when the transaction is processed.
 

Terminal management products and services consist of electronic transaction payment processing terminal sales and rentals, terminal set-up, telephone training and
technical support. Revenue associated with the terminal sale is considered a multiple element transaction, which includes set-up and telephone training. However, terminal sale
revenue is considered a single unit of accounting and is recognized when the set-up and telephone training is completed, and the merchant customer can begin processing
transactions. Terminal rental revenues are recognized on a straight-line basis over the operating lease term. Revenue associated with technical support is considered a single unit
of accounting and is recognized based on either a maintenance agreement, which is recognized on a straight-line basis over the maintenance contract term, or based on time and
materials when the support is completed.
 

Money Transfer Offering
 

Consumer-to-consumer money transfer revenue is earned on fees charged to customers based on the nature and amount of the transaction performed on the customers’
behalf and is recognized at the time of sale. The Company also earns consumer-to-consumer money transfer revenue on the difference between the retail exchange rate quoted
at the time when the money transfer transaction is requested and the wholesale exchange rate at the time when the currency is purchased. This revenue is recognized when the
money transfer transaction is processed through the settlement system and the funds are available to the beneficiary.
 

Cash and cash equivalents—Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand and all liquid investments with an initial maturity of three months or less when purchased.
 

Inventory—Inventory, which includes electronic point of sale terminals, automated teller machines, and related peripheral equipment, is stated at the lower of cost or
market. Cost is determined by using the average cost method.
 

Settlement processing assets and obligations—In order to provide transaction processing services, the Company must be designated as a certified processor by either
MasterCard or VISA and as a Merchant Service Provider by MasterCard or an Independent Sales Organization by VISA. These designations are dependent upon member
clearing banks of either organization sponsoring the Company and the Company’s adherence to the standards of the VISA and MasterCard associations. As an independent
merchant acquirer, the Company has four financial institution sponsors in the United States and two in Canada with whom the Company has sponsorship or
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depository and processing agreements. These agreements allow the Company to route transactions under the member banks’ control and identification numbers, or BIN and
ICA, to clear credit card transactions through VISA and MasterCard, respectively. The member financial institutions of VISA and MasterCard, some of which are the
Company’s competitors, set the standards with which the Company must comply. Among other restrictions, the standards of the card associations preclude the Company from
performing funds settlement or accessing merchant settlement funds. These funds must be in the possession of the member until the merchant is funded. For convenience, the
practical application of these regulations is that the processor holds only the reserve funds retained from a merchant and collects the monthly fees directly from the merchant,
with certain mitigating controls imposed by the member.
 

Funds settlement refers to the process of transferring funds for sales and credits between cardholders and merchants. Depending on the type of transaction, either the
interchange system or the debit networks is used to transfer the information and funds between the electronic transaction payment processor’s member sponsor and card issuer
to complete the link between merchants and card issuers. The Company uses its network telecommunication infrastructure to deliver funding files to its member sponsor, which
creates a file to fund the merchants over the Federal Reserve’s Automated Clearing House system in the United States, and the Automated Clearing Settlement System and the
Large Value Transfer System in Canada. In the Company’s United States portfolio and in most of its Canadian portfolio (except for certain managed merchant accounts and
large accounts), merchant funding primarily occurs after the member receives the funds from the card issuer through the card associations. For certain of the Canadian managed
merchant accounts and large accounts, the member funds the merchants before the member receives the net settlement funds from the card associations (or Interac for debit
transactions), creating a net settlement asset from the member. Timing differences, interchange expense and exception items cause differences between the amount the member
receives from the card associations and the amount funded to the merchants. The Company’s sponsorship agreements require the net result, typically called net settlement, to be
advanced to the member if the merchant funding obligation exceeds the incoming amount from the card associations, or the Company temporarily holds the surplus on behalf of
the member (in a joint deposit account) if the opposite occurs. In practice, management believes independent processors typically participate in the net settlement or surplus, as
the member attempts to have no impact in their owned bank accounts at the end of each day. The member accounts are brought to a zero balance by temporarily transferring
surplus funds to, or requiring an additional advance to satisfy a deficit from, the member sponsored independent processor. Each participant in the transaction process receives
compensation for its services.
 

The settlement processing assets and obligations represent intermediary balances arising in the Company’s settlement process for direct merchants. Settlement
processing assets consist primarily of (i) the Company’s receivable from member banks for transactions it has funded merchants on behalf of the members in advance of receipt
of card association funding, (ii) the Company’s receivable from merchants for the portion of the discount related to reimbursement of the interchange expense, and (iii)
customer chargeback amounts receivable from merchants, net of merchant funds held as collateral for the benefit of the member to minimize contingent liabilities associated
with charges properly reversed by a cardholder. As of August 31, 2005 and May 31, 2005, the Company held merchant funds as collateral in the amount of $89.2 million and
$100.1 million, respectively. Settlement processing obligations consist primarily of payables to the merchants on behalf of the members for merchant funding for transactions
for which the Company has received funding from member banks but has not paid the applicable merchant, and the fair value of its guarantees of customer chargebacks.
 

Property and equipment—Property and equipment, including equipment under capital leases, are stated at cost. Depreciation and amortization are calculated using the
straight-line method. Leasehold improvements and property acquired under capital leases are amortized over the shorter of the useful life of the asset or the term of the lease.
The Company capitalizes the costs related to the development of computer software developed or obtained for internal use in accordance with the American Institute of Certified
Public Accountants Statement of Position 98-1, Accounting for the Costs of Computer Software Developed or Obtained for Internal Use. Maintenance and repairs are charged to
operations as incurred.
 

Goodwill and other intangible assets—The Company completed its annual goodwill and indefinite-life intangible asset impairment reviews as of June 1, 2005 and 2004
and determined that no impairment charges were required as of those dates.
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Other intangible assets primarily represent customer-related intangible assets, such as customer lists and merchant contracts, non-compete agreements, and trademarks
associated with acquisitions. Customer-related intangible assets, non-compete agreements, and the Europhil trademark are amortized using the straight-line method over their
estimated useful lives of 2 to 30 years. During the three-month period ended August 31, 2005, management approved a plan to implement the Global Payments tradename and
trademark in Europe in lieu of the MUZO trademark. The Company believes this change will enable the Company to enter other European markets seamlessly. The MUZO
trademark had previously been treated as an indefinite-life intangible asset. An impairment loss of $2.2 million was recognized in connection with the MUZO trademark and
included in cost of service in the accompanying unaudited consolidated statement of income. The useful lives for customer-related intangible assets are determined based
primarily on information concerning start/stop dates and yearly attrition. The useful lives of non-compete agreements are equal to the terms of the agreements. The useful life of
the Europhil trademark is based upon the timeline of the Company’s plans to phase-out the Europhil brand name. The Company has determined that the trademarks other than
the Europhil and MUZO trademarks have indefinite lives and these trademarks are therefore not being amortized. The Company evaluated the remaining useful lives for other
intangible assets as of June 1, 2005 and determined them to be appropriate.
 

Impairment of long-lived assets—The Company regularly evaluates whether events and circumstances have occurred that indicate the carrying amount of property and
equipment and finite-life intangible assets may warrant revision or may not be recoverable. When factors indicate that these long-lived assets should be evaluated for possible
impairment, the Company assesses the potential impairment by determining whether the carrying value of such long-lived assets will be recovered through the future
undiscounted cash flows expected from the use of the asset and its eventual disposition. In management’s opinion, the Company’s long-lived assets, including property and
equipment and finite-life intangible assets, are appropriately valued at August 31 and May 31, 2005.
 

Reserve for operating losses—The Company’s credit card processing merchant customers are liable for any charges properly reversed by a cardholder. In the event,
however, that the Company is not able to collect such amount from the merchants, due to merchant fraud, insolvency, bankruptcy or any other reason, the Company may be
liable for any such reversed charges. The Company requires cash deposits, guarantees, letters of credit, and other types of collateral by certain merchants to minimize any such
contingent liability. The Company also utilizes a number of systems and procedures to manage merchant risk. The Company has, however, historically experienced losses due
to merchant defaults.
 

Financial Accounting Standards Board Interpretation No. 45: Guarantor’s Accounting and Disclosure Requirements for Guarantees, Including Indirect Guarantees of
Indebtedness of Others (“FIN 45”) requires all guarantees be recorded at their fair value at inception. The Company believes its potential liability for the full amount of the
charge is a guarantee under FIN 45. The Company estimates the fair value of the guarantees by adding a fair value margin to its estimate of operational losses. This estimate of
operating losses is comprised of known losses and a historical analysis based on a percentage of credit card sales volumes processed. This estimation process has been
materially accurate historically. As of August 31, 2005 and May 31, 2005, $4.3 million and $4.2 million, respectively, has been recorded to reflect the fair value of guarantees
associated with merchant card processing and is included in settlement processing obligations in the accompanying consolidated balance sheets. The expense associated with the
fair value of the guarantees is included in cost of service in the accompanying unaudited consolidated statements of income. Expenses of $1.8 million and $2.6 million were
recorded during the three-month periods ended August 31, 2005 and 2004, respectively, for these losses.
 

The Company also has a check guarantee service. Similar to the credit card processing service, the Company charges its merchants a percentage of the gross amount of
the check and guarantees payment of the check to the merchant in the event the check is not honored by the checkwriter’s bank. The Company has the right to collect the full
amount of the check from the checkwriter but has not historically recovered 100% of the guaranteed checks. The Company’s check guarantee loss reserve is based on historical
and projected loss experiences. As of August 31, 2005 and May 31, 2005, the Company had a check guarantee loss reserve of $4.9 million and $4.0 million, respectively, which
is included in net claims receivable in the accompanying consolidated balance sheets. Expenses of $4.4 million and $3.6 million were recorded for the three-month periods
ended August 31, 2005 and 2004, respectively, for these losses and are included in cost of service in the accompanying unaudited consolidated statements of income. The
estimated check returns and recovery amounts are subject to the risk that actual amounts returned and recovered in the future may differ significantly from estimates used in
calculating the receivable
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valuation allowance. The fair value of the check guarantee is equal to the fee charged for the guarantee service, and the Company defers this fee revenue until the guarantee is
satisfied. Given the uncertainties surrounding the timing of individual checks clearing the checkwriters’ banks, it is not practicable to calculate the maximum amount for which
the Company could be liable under the check guarantees, nor is it practicable to estimate the extent to which subsequent collections of dishonored checks would offset this
exposure.
 

Income taxes—Deferred income taxes are determined based on the difference between the financial statement and tax bases of assets and liabilities using enacted tax
laws and rates. Global Payments’ effective tax rates, reflected as the provision for income taxes divided by income before income tax and minority interest, were 34.1% and
35.3% for the three-month periods ended August 31, 2005 and 2004, respectively.
 

Fair value of financial instruments—Management considers that the carrying amounts of financial instruments, including cash and cash equivalents, receivables, line of
credit, notes payable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate fair value given the short-term nature of these items.
 

Derivative instruments and hedging activities—Statement of Financial Accounting Standard No. 133: Accounting for Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities
(“FAS 133”) requires that a company recognize derivatives as assets or liabilities on its balance sheet, and also requires that the gain or loss related to the effective portion of
derivatives designated as cash flow hedges be recorded as a component of other comprehensive income. Statement No. 149: Amendment of Statement 133 on Derivative
Instruments and Hedging Activities amends and clarifies accounting for derivative instruments, including certain derivative instruments embedded in other contracts, and for
hedging activities under FAS 133. The Company has not used any derivative instruments.
 

Foreign currency translation—The Company has foreign subsidiaries operating in Belgium, Canada, the Czech Republic, Mexico, Spain, and the United Kingdom. The
local currency of these subsidiaries is the functional currency, except for the subsidiary in Mexico whose functional currency is the U.S. dollar. Gains and losses on transactions
denominated in currencies other than the functional currencies are included in determining net income for the period in which exchange rates change. For the three-month
periods ended August 31, 2005 and August 31, 2004, such exchange gains or losses were not significant. The assets and liabilities of subsidiaries whose functional currency is a
foreign currency are translated at the period-end rate of exchange, and income statement items are translated at the average rates prevailing during the period. The resulting
translation adjustment is recorded as a component of shareholders’ equity. Translation gains and losses on intercompany balances of a long-term investment nature are also
recorded as a component of other comprehensive income.
 

Segment disclosure—The Company’s chief operating decision maker currently operates one reportable segment, electronic transaction payment processing. The
Company’s measure of segment profit is consolidated operating income. The Company’s results of operations and its financial condition are not significantly reliant upon any
single customer. Revenues from external customers from the Company’s service offerings are as follows:
 

   

Three Months Ended
August 31,

   

2005

  

2004

   (in thousands)
Merchant services   $194,887  $ 168,418
Money transfer    29,569   24,173
     
   $224,456  $ 192,591
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The Company’s services are provided primarily in the United States, Canada, and Europe. The following is a breakdown of revenues by geographic region:
 

   

Three Months Ended
August 31,

   

2005

  

2004

   (in thousands)
United States   $154,901  $ 142,552
Canada    54,278   41,258
Europe    15,277   8,781
     
   $224,456  $ 192,591
     

 
The following is a breakdown of long-lived assets by geographic region:

 

   

August 31,
2005

  

May 31,
2005

   (in thousands)
United States   $407,306  $ 408,573
Canada    152,209   146,391
Europe    98,779   95,602
Latin America    1,292   1,357
     
   $659,586  $ 651,923
     

 
Earnings per share—Basic earnings per share is computed by dividing reported earnings available to common shareholders by weighted average shares outstanding

during the period. Earnings available to common shareholders are the same as reported net income for all periods presented.
 

Diluted earnings per share is computed by dividing reported earnings available to common shareholders by weighted average shares outstanding during the period and
the impact of securities that, if exercised, would have a dilutive effect on earnings per share. All options with an exercise price less than the average market share price for the
period generally are assumed to have a dilutive effect on earning per share. The diluted share base for the three months ended August 31, 2004 excludes incremental shares of
0.5 million related to stock options. These shares were excluded since they have an anti-dilutive effect because their option exercise prices are greater than the average market
price of the common shares. The effect of such options on the diluted share base was immaterial for the three months ended August 31, 2005. No additional securities were
outstanding that could potentially dilute basic earnings per share that were not included in the computation of diluted earnings per share.
 

The following table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted earnings per share for the three months ended August 31, 2005 and 2004:
 

   

Three Months Ended

 

   

August 31, 2005

  

August 31, 2004

 

   

Income

  

Shares

  

Per Share

  

Income

  

Shares

  

Per Share

 
   (in thousands, except per share data)  
Basic EPS:                        

Net income available to common shareholders   $30,738  39,012  $ 0.79  $24,198  38,162  $ 0.63 
Dilutive effect of stock options and restricted stock awards    —    1,495   (0.03)  —    1,058   (0.01)

            
Diluted EPS:                        

Net income available to common shareholders   $30,738  40,507  $ 0.76  $24,198  39,220  $ 0.62 
            
 

At August 31, 2005, the Company has four stock-based employee compensation plans. The Company accounts for these plans under the recognition and measurement
principles of Accounting Principles Board Opinion No. 25: Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees (“APB 25”) and related interpretations. Employee stock-based
compensation is reflected in net income for restricted stock expense recognized in the period and for stock options that have been remeasured.
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The following table illustrates the effect on net income and earnings per share if the Company had applied the fair value recognition provisions of Statement of Financial
Accounting Standard No. 123: Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation to stock-based employee compensation.
 

   

Three Months Ended
August 31,

 

   

2005

  

2004

 

   
(in thousands,

except per share data)  
Net income:          

As reported   $30,738  $ 24,198 
Add: Stock compensation recognized under APB 25, net of related tax effects    272   273 
Deduct: Total stock-based employee compensation expense determined under fair value method for all awards, net of related tax effects    (1,845)  (2,440)

    
Pro forma net income   $29,165  $ 22,031 

    
Basic earnings per share:          

As reported   $ 0.79  $ 0.63 
Pro forma   $ 0.75  $ 0.58 

Diluted earnings per share:          
As reported   $ 0.76  $ 0.62 
Pro forma   $ 0.72  $ 0.57 

 
In December 2004, the FASB issued Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 123 (revised 2004): Share-based Payment (“FAS 123R”). FAS 123R amends

FAS 123 to require adoption of the fair-value method of accounting for employee stock options, effective for the Company for the fiscal year beginning June 1, 2006. The
transition guidance in FAS 123R specifies that compensation expense for options granted prior to the effective date be recognized in the consolidated statements of income over
the remaining vesting period of those options, and that compensation expense for options granted subsequent to the effective date be recognized in the consolidated statements
of income over the vesting period of those options. The Company is in the process of evaluating the impact of FAS 123R on its financial statements.
 
NOTE 2—GOODWILL
 

The changes to the goodwill balance during the three months ended August 31, 2005 are as follows (in thousands):
 
Goodwill balance as of May 31, 2005   $ 372,744
Effect on goodwill of adjustments to preliminary purchase price allocations    349
Effect of foreign currency translation on goodwill carrying value    4,590
   
Goodwill balance as of August 31, 2005   $ 377,683
   
 
NOTE 3—COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
 

The components of comprehensive income for the three months ended August 31, 2005 and 2004 are as follows:
 

   

Three Months Ended

   

August 31,
2005

  

August 31,
2004

   (in thousands)
Net income   $ 30,738  $ 24,198
Foreign currency translation, net of tax of $3,854 and $2,371, respectively    6,971   4,037
     
Total comprehensive income   $ 37,709  $ 28,235
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NOTE 4—RETIREMENT BENEFITS
 

The components of net periodic benefit costs relating to Global Payments’ noncontributory defined benefit plan in accordance with SFAS No. 132(R): Employers’
Disclosures about Pensions and Other Post-retirement Benefits, revised 2003 are as follows for the three-month periods ended:
 

   

August 31,
2005

  

August 31,
2004

 
   (in thousands)  
Service cost   $ —    $ —   
Interest cost    124   122 
Expected return on plan assets    (126)  (103)
Amortization of prior service cost    —     —   
Amortization of net loss    48   11 
    
Net periodic benefit cost   $ 46  $ 30 
    
 

The Company does not expect to contribute to the Global Payments’ noncontributory defined benefit plan in fiscal 2006. As of August 31, 2005, no contributions have
been made.
 
NOTE 5—RESTRUCTURING
 
Fiscal 2005 Restructuring
 

During the fourth quarter of fiscal 2005, the Company, consistent with its strategy to leverage infrastructure and consolidate operations, committed to plans to close one
location and consolidate its functions and certain other functions into existing locations. These restructuring plans required associated management and staff reductions and will
require contract termination and related facility closure costs in connection with an operating lease at one location during fiscal 2006. During the three-month period ended
August 31, 2005, the Company incurred $0.9 million in restructuring expenses. The Company anticipates incurring additional restructuring expenses of approximately $2
million in connection with the restructuring plans, which the Company expects to be completed by November 30, 2005.
 

The following schedule details the changes in liability associated with these restructuring charges for the three months ended August 31, 2005:
 

   

Liability
Balance as of
May 31, 2005

  

Costs Accrued
During Fiscal

2006

  

Liability
Balance as of

August 31, 2005

   (in thousands)
One-time employee termination benefits   $ 511  $ 873  $ 1,384
Contract termination costs    —     —     —  
       
Totals   $ 511  $ 873  $ 1,384
       
 

No restructuring charges were incurred in the comparable period ended August 31, 2004.
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NOTE 6—COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES
 
Taxes
 

During the course of operations, management of the Company must interpret the meaning of various sales, property, income, and other tax laws in foreign and U.S.
federal and state tax jurisdictions in order to account for its operations. Taxing authorities in those various jurisdictions may arrive at different interpretations of applicable tax
laws and regulations as they relate to the amount, timing or inclusion of revenue and expenses or the sustainability of income tax credits, which could result in additional taxes
due in those jurisdictions. The Company has established a liability in the aggregate amount of approximately $13.0 million for matters that are probable of loss in future periods.
The amount of the liability is based on management’s best estimate given the Company’s history with similar matters and interpretations of current laws and regulations.
 
NOTE 7—SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION
 

Supplemental cash flow disclosures for the three months ended August 31, 2005 and 2004 are as follows:

   

Three Months Ended

   

August 31,
2005

  

August 31,
2004

   (in thousands)
Supplemental cash flow information:         

Income taxes paid, net of refunds   $ 4,222  $ 2,280
Interest paid    1,011   1,615

 
NOTE 8—RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS
 

As of May 31, 2005, the Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce, or CIBC, by itself or through an affiliate owned approximately 15% of the Company’s outstanding
common stock and was therefore considered to be a related party of the Company. According to a Schedule 13-D, as amended, filed by CIBC with the Securities and Exchange
Commission on August 29, 2005, CIBC and its affiliate no longer owned any shares of the Company’s common stock as of August 24, 2005. As a result, the Company no
longer considers CIBC to be a related party as of that date.
 

From time to time, in the course of settling consumer-to-consumer money transfer transactions, the Company purchases foreign currency from Consultoria Internacional
Casa de Cambio, a Mexican company partially owned by certain Company employees. The Company purchased 1.9 billion Mexican pesos for $181.6 million and 0.6 billion
Mexican pesos for $50.3 million during the three-month periods ended August 31, 2005 and 2004, respectively.
 
NOTE 9—SUBSEQUENT EVENT
 

On September 8, 2005, the Company announced it entered into an agreement to form a joint venture with The Hongkong and Shanghai Banking Corporation Limited
(“HSBC”) to provide payment processing services to merchants in the Asia-Pacific region. Under the terms of the agreement, Global Payments will pay HSBC $67.2 million in
cash to acquire a fifty-six percent ownership interest in the joint venture. The Company expects that this controlling interest will allow it to consolidate the results of operations
of the joint venture in its consolidated statements of income. The Company anticipates the transaction will be closed within the next twelve months.
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 Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations
 

For an understanding of the significant factors that influenced our results, the following discussion should be read in conjunction with our Unaudited Consolidated
Financial Statements and related notes appearing elsewhere in this report. This management’s discussion and analysis should also be read in conjunction with the management’s
discussion and analysis and consolidated financial statements included in our Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended May 31, 2005.
 
General
 

We are a leading payment processing company. As a high-volume processor of electronic transactions, we enable merchants, multinational corporations, financial
institutions, consumers, government agencies, and other profit and non-profit business enterprises to facilitate payments for the purchase goods and services or further other
economic goals. Our role is to serve as an intermediary in the exchange of information and funds that must occur between parties so that a transaction can be completed.
Including our time as part of National Data Corporation, now known as NDCHealth or NDC, we have provided transaction processing services since 1967. We were
incorporated in Georgia as Global Payments Inc. in September 2000.
 

We market our products and services throughout the United States, Canada, and Europe, and we also conduct business in Latin America, Morocco, and the Philippines
through our money transfer product offerings. We operate in one business segment, electronic transaction payment processing, and provide products through our merchant
services and money transfer offerings. Our merchant services offerings target customers in many vertical industries including government, professional services, restaurants,
universities, utilities, gaming, retail, and health care. Our money transfer offerings primarily target immigrant laborers in the United States and Europe.
 

Our merchant services offerings provide merchants and financial institutions with credit and debit card transaction processing, check services, and terminal management.
We have two basic business models that we use to market our merchant services offerings. One model, referred to as “direct” merchant services, features a salaried and
commissioned sales force, independent sales organizations, or ISOs, and independent sales representatives, all of whom sell our end-to-end services directly to merchants. Our
other model, referred to as “indirect” merchant services, provides the same basic products and services as direct merchant services, primarily to financial institutions and ISOs
on an unbundled basis, that in turn resell our products and their services to their merchants. We also offer sales, installation, and servicing of ATM and point of sale, or POS,
terminals and selected card issuing services, which are components of indirect merchant services, through Global Payments Europe, formerly known as MUZO, our subsidiary
based in the Czech Republic. Our direct merchant services are marketed in the United States and Canada and our indirect merchant services are marketed in the United States,
Canada, and Central and Eastern Europe.
 

For the three months ended August 31, 2005, approximately 87% of our total revenue arose from our merchant services offerings. Direct merchant services revenue is
generated on services primarily priced as a percentage of transaction value, whereas indirect merchant services revenue is generated on services primarily priced on a specified
amount per transaction. In both merchant services models, we also charge for other processing fees unrelated to the number of transactions or the transaction value.
 

Our money transfer product and service offerings include a variety of services such as consumer-to-consumer and business-to-business money transfer, financial
electronic data interchange, and account balance, management information, and depositing reporting. For the three months ended August 31, 2005, approximately 13% of our
total revenue arose from money transfer services.
 

We market our products and services through a variety of sales channels that include a dedicated direct sales force, ISOs, an internal telesales group, trade associations,
alliance bank relationships, retail outlets, and financial institutions.
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Executive Overview
 

For the three months ended August 31, 2005, our revenue grew 17% to $224.5 million, primarily due to growth in our domestic direct merchant services and consumer-
to-consumer money transfer offerings. Operating income was $50.5 million for the three months ended August 31, 2005 compared to $41.6 million in the prior year’s
comparable period, which resulted in an increase in operating margin to 22.5% for the three months ended August 31, 2005 from 21.6% for the comparable period in the prior
year. This increase was largely a result of greater economies of scale and continued cost containment programs. Our revenue growth and margin improvements resulted in a
27% increase in net income to $30.7 million and 23% increase in our diluted earnings per share to $0.76 per share for the three months ended August 31, 2005. The results for
the three months ended August 31, 2005 include $0.9 million, or 0.4% of revenue, in restructuring expenses ($0.6 million net of tax, or $0.01 per share), associated with a plan
announced in our fourth quarter of fiscal 2005. We anticipate incurring additional restructuring expenses of approximately $2 million in connection with the restructuring plans,
which we expect will be completed by November 30, 2005.
 

We intend to continue to grow our domestic and international presence, build our ISO sales channel, increase customer satisfaction, assess opportunities for profitable
acquisition growth, pursue enhanced products and services for our customers, and leverage our existing business model.
 

On July 19, 2005, our board of directors authorized a two-for-one stock split to be effected in the form of a stock dividend. As a result of the stock split, each
shareholder will be entitled to receive one additional share of our common stock for each share of common stock held of record on October 14, 2005. We expect that the shares
resulting from the split will be distributed by our transfer agent on or about October 28, 2005. The stock split will increase the number of shares of our common stock
outstanding from approximately 39 million to approximately 78 million shares. This stock split has not been reflected in this quarterly report filed on Form 10-Q for the quarter
ended August 31, 2005. While the declaration of dividends occurs at the discretion of our board of directors, we expect that any quarterly cash dividends declared during fiscal
2006 will remain at $0.04 per common share on a pre-split basis, or $0.02 per common share on a post-split basis. When the split is effected, the exercise price of all outstanding
stock options will be reduced by 50% and the numbers of options both outstanding and remaining for future grant will increase by 100%.
 

On August 30, 2005, Hurricane Katrina made landfall along the gulf coast of Louisiana, Mississippi, and Alabama, causing widespread and severe damage to significant
portions of those states. We have estimated that lost revenue from customers for fiscal 2006 directly related to Hurricane Katrina will be approximately $2.0 million to $4.0
million, which may result in a decrease in diluted earnings per share of $0.02 to $0.04. We did not incur significant property damage or other direct losses as a result of
Hurricane Katrina.
 

On September 8, 2005, we announced an agreement to form a joint venture with The Hongkong and Shanghai Banking Corporation Limited, or HSBC, to provide
payment processing services to merchants in the Asia-Pacific region. Under the terms of the agreement, we will pay HSBC $67.2 million in cash to acquire a fifty-six percent
ownership interest in the joint venture. We expect that this controlling interest will allow us to consolidate the results of operations of the joint venture in our consolidated
statements of income. We anticipate the transaction will be closed within the next twelve months. We will update our expectations of future revenues, margins, and net income
after the close of the transaction.
 
Components of Income Statement
 

We derive our revenues from three primary sources: charges based on volumes and fees for services, charges based on transaction quantity, and equipment sales, leases
and service fees. Revenues generated from these sources depend upon a number of factors, such as demand for and price of our services, the technological competitiveness of
our product offerings, our reputation for providing timely and reliable service, competition within our industry, and general economic conditions.
 

Cost of service consists primarily of the cost of operational-related personnel, including those who monitor our transaction processing systems and settlement; transaction
processing systems, including third-party services
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such as the costs of settlement channels for consumer-to-consumer money transfer services; network telecommunications capability; depreciation and occupancy costs
associated with the facilities performing these functions; and provisions for operating losses.
 

Sales, general and administrative expenses consist primarily of salaries, wages and related expenses paid to sales personnel, non-revenue producing customer support
functions and administrative employees and management, commissions to independent contractors and ISOs, advertising costs, other selling expenses, and occupancy of leased
space directly related to these functions.
 

Other income and expense primarily consists of interest income and expense, and other miscellaneous items of income and expense.
 
Results of Operations
 

In the three months ended August 31, 2005, revenue increased $31.9 million or 17% to $224.5 million from $192.6 million in the prior year’s comparable period. We
attribute this revenue growth primarily to increases from our direct merchant services and consumer-to-consumer money transfer offerings. We expect fiscal 2006 revenue of
$855 million to $883 million, reflecting growth of 9% to 13%, compared to $784 million in fiscal 2005, excluding the impact of the recently announced joint venture with
HSBC that has not yet closed.
 

During fiscal 2005, we reclassified portions of our money transfer service offering to merchant services to better align those service offerings. The service offering
revenue for prior year periods presented reflect such reclassifications. Our service offering revenues from external customers are as follows (dollars in millions):
 

   

Three Months Ended August 31,

  
% Change

    

2005

  

2004

  
Merchant services   $ 194.9  $ 168.4  16%
Money transfer    29.6   24.2  22%
       
   $ 224.5  $ 192.6  17%
       

 
Merchant services

 
Revenue from our merchant services offering in the first quarter of fiscal 2006 increased by $26.5 million or 16% to $194.9 million from $168.4 million in the three

months ended August 31, 2004.
 

We have continued to grow our domestic direct merchant channel by adding mid-market merchants in diversified vertical markets. The increase in revenue reflects low-
teen transaction growth in our domestic direct card merchant channel, primarily through growth in the ISO channel. Our domestic average dollar value of transaction, or
average ticket, and our domestic average discount revenue per dollar value volume, or spread, remained relatively stable for the three-month period ended August 31, 2005,
compared to the same period in the prior year. We continue to anticipate that our domestic direct channel revenue will grow at a high single digit to low teen rate for fiscal 2006.
 

In Canada, we continue to sign prominent national and midsized merchants, which led to growth in our total Canadian transactions processed for the three-month period
ended August 31, 2005 in the low- single digits over the same period in the prior year. This growth was partially offset by a mid-single digit decline in the average ticket,
compared to the same period in the prior year, which was expected due to our decision to exit from our low-margin, high-risk contract with Air Canada for processing
transactions. Our Canadian credit card spread increased more than 20% in the three-month period ended August 31, 2005 over the same period in the prior year as a result of
strategic pricing increases. Our Canadian revenue was also favorably impacted by a stronger year-over-year Canadian currency exchange rate. We have raised our anticipated
fiscal 2006 Canadian revenue growth to the low double-digit to mid-teen percentage range.
 

Our Central and Eastern European merchant operations continue to benefit from organic growth driven by strong industry trends. For the three-month period ended
August 31, 2005, revenue grew by more than 30% compared to the same period in the prior year. Excluding the impact of one-time equipment sales of approximately
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$1 million, a stronger year-over-year Czech exchange rate, and other non-recurring items, our European revenue for the three-month period ended August 31, 2005 grew in the
high teens compared to the same period in the prior year. This growth was driven by an increase in card personalization revenue, in addition to more than 20% growth in point-
of-sale and ATM authorization transactions. We continue to anticipate deconverting the large customer that, prior to the closing of the MUZO acquisition, had given notice to
move its business. This deconversion is expected to start toward the end of the second fiscal quarter and to be completed during the first half of fiscal year 2007.
 

The consolidated revenue growth was partially offset by continued and expected mid-teen declines in the revenues from our domestic indirect channel. These declines
are attributed to the industry consolidation of financial institutions and competitive pricing pressures.
 

Money transfer
 

Revenue from our money transfer services offering increased by $5.4 million or 22%, to $29.6 million in the three months ended August 31, 2005, up from $24.2
million in the three months ended August 31, 2004.
 

Revenue in the consumer-to-consumer money transfer service offering is primarily driven by transaction levels and unit pricing in our DolEx-branded services. Our
business strategy is to price our money transfer services competitively, which we believe will further expand our customer base and increase our market share. We added
approximately 20 net new branches during the quarter, raising our total U.S. DolEx branch network to more than 715 locations. Our use of fixed-cost employees rather than
variable-cost agents enhances this strategy, as higher transaction levels will provide significant future operating leverage. For the three-month period ended August 31, 2005, we
experienced greater than 20 percent growth in money transfer transactions, partially offset by market-driven downward pressure on transaction pricing. As a result, we are
raising our DolEx revenue growth expectations in fiscal 2006 to the mid to high teen percentage range.
 
Operating expenses
 

Cost of service increased by $12.7 million or 16%, to $93.2 million in the three months ended August 31, 2005, from $80.4 million in the three months ended August
31, 2004. As a percentage of revenue, cost of service was 41.5% in the three months ended August 31, 2005 and 41.8% in the prior year’s comparable period.
 

Sales, general and administrative expenses increased by $9.3 million or 13% to $79.9 million in the three months ended August 31, 2005 from $70.5 million in the prior
year’s comparable period. As a percentage of revenue, these expenses decrease to 35.6% for the three months ended August 31, 2005 compared to 36.6% for the three months
ended August 31, 2004. The increase in sales, general and administrative expenses are primarily due to growth in commission payments to ISOs resulting from the increased
revenue in this sales channel. The ISO channel generally produces lower margins than our other channels due to the ongoing commission payments to the ISOs. This
commission model differs from our other sales channels where the commissions are paid for a finite period. The decrease in sales, general and administrative expenses as a
percentage of revenue is primarily due to improved leverage of fixed sales, general and administrative costs and the impact of cost containment initiatives.
 

During the three-month period ended August 31, 2005, we incurred $0.9 million, or 0.4% of revenue, in restructuring expenses. We anticipate incurring additional
restructuring expenses of approximately $2 million in connection with the restructuring plans, which we expect to be completed by November 30, 2005.
 
Operating income
 

Operating income increased $8.9 million or 21% to $50.5 million for the first quarter of fiscal 2006 compared to $41.6 million for the same period in fiscal 2005. This
resulted in an operating margin of 22.5% for the three months ended August 31, 2005 compared to 21.6% for the three months ended August 31, 2004. The changes in operating
income and operating margins are primarily due to the revenue growth factors and benefits from the cost factors described above. We anticipate an operating income margin of
21.5% to 21.9% for fiscal 2006, excluding restructuring expenses and the impact of the recently announced joint venture with HSBC that has not yet closed.
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Other income/expense
 

Other income/expense decreased as a net expense by $0.7 million to $0.6 million for the first quarter of fiscal 2006 compared to $1.3 million in the prior fiscal year. This
net decrease is primarily due to increased interest income, resulting from higher accumulated cash balances and higher prevailing interest rates during the three-months ended
August 31, 2005 compared to the same period in the prior year. For fiscal 2006, we expect to incur net interest and other expense between $2.0 million and $3.0 million,
excluding the impact of the recently announced joint venture with HSBC that has not yet closed.
 
Minority interest
 

Minority interest, net of tax benefit allocated to minority interest in a taxable entity, increased $0.3 million, or 16%, to $2.2 million for the three months ended August 31,
2005 compared to $1.9 million in the comparable period in the prior fiscal year. The increase reflects growth in our Comerica Alliance. For fiscal 2006, we are expecting
minority interest, net of tax benefit allocated to minority interest in a taxable entity, to be between $8.0 million to $9.5 million, excluding the impact of the recently announced
joint venture with HSBC that has not yet closed.
 
Net income
 

Net income increased $6.5 million, or 27%, to $30.7 million in the three months ended August 31, 2005 from $24.2 million in the prior year’s comparable period,
resulting in a $0.14 increase in diluted earnings per share to $0.76 in the three months ended August 31, 2005 from $0.62 in the prior year’s comparable period. The results for
the three months ended August 31, 2005 include $0.9 million, or 0.4% of revenue, in restructuring expenses ($0.6 million net of tax, or $0.01 per share), associated with a plan
announced in our fourth quarter of fiscal 2005. Our effective tax rates, reflected as the provision for income taxes divided by income before income tax and minority interest,
are 34.1% and 35.3% for the periods ended August 31, 2005 and 2004, respectively. We expect diluted earnings per share to range from $2.74 to $2.86, on a pre-split basis, for
fiscal 2006, excluding restructuring expenses and the impact of the recently announced joint venture with HSBC that has not yet closed.
 
Liquidity and Capital Resources
 

Cash flow generated from operations provides us with a significant source of liquidity to meet our needs. At August 31, 2005, we had cash and cash equivalents totaling
$35.5 million.
 

Net cash provided by operating activities increased $23.7 million, or 78%, to $54.1 million for the three months ended August 31, 2005 from $30.4 million for the
comparable period in the prior year. The increase in cash flow from operations was primarily due to the increase in net income and the decrease in settlement processing assets
resulting from timing differences. These timing differences are primarily due to the fluctuations in volume, the net funding with our member sponsors of credit and debit card
sales volume funded to merchants, and the settlements received from the card associations and debit networks. See “Settlement processing assets and obligations” under Note 1
in the “Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements” for additional details.
 

Net cash used in investing activities decreased $10.9 million to $5.7 million for the three months ended August 31, 2005, from $16.6 million for the comparable period
in the prior year.
 

Capital expenditures decreased $3.6 million to $5.2 million for the three months ended August 31, 2005, from $8.8 million for the three months ended August 31, 2004.
These expenditures primarily relate to systems development and hardware relating to our consolidation of our two U.S. platforms and the platform operated by NDCHealth to a
single platform. We expect that the NDC platform conversion will be completed by November 30, 2005. The capital expenditures for the three months ended August 31, 2005
also include DolEx branch expansion. In fiscal 2006, we expect approximately $25 million to $35 million in total capital spending primarily to invest in ongoing capital for
acquired businesses, as well as systems development and hardware relating to our next generation front-end processing system and platform consolidation, which we anticipate
will be completed over the next two years.
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Net cash used in financing activities for the three months ended August 31, 2005 was $62.5 million compared to net cash used in financing activities for the three months
ended August 31, 2004 of $26.7 million. The increase in financing activities was primarily due to reduced borrowing levels on our U.S. and Canadian lines of credit.
 

We believe that our current level of cash and borrowing capacity under our committed lines of credit described below, together with future cash flows from operations,
are sufficient to meet the needs of our existing operations and planned requirements for the foreseeable future. As of August 31, 2005, we do not have any material capital
commitments, other than commitments under capital and operating leases or planned capital expenditures.
 

We regularly evaluate cash requirements for current operations, commitments, development activities and acquisitions and we may elect to raise additional funds for
these purposes in the future, either through the issuance of debt, equity or otherwise. Our cash flow strategy has remained unchanged: first, we pay off our debt, second, we
make planned capital investments in our business; and lastly, we pursue acquisitions that meet our growth strategies.
 
Credit Facilities
 

On November 25, 2003, we entered into a three-year, $350 million revolving credit facility agreement with a syndicate of U.S. banks, which we refer to as the U.S.
Credit Facility. The credit agreement contains certain financial and non-financial covenants and events of default customary for financings of this nature. We complied with
these covenants as of August 31, 2005. The facility expires in November 2006 and has a variable interest rate based on a market short-term floating rate plus a margin that
varies according to our leverage position.
 

In addition, the facility allows us to expand the facility size to $500 million by requesting additional commitments from existing or new lenders. We plan to use the credit
facility to fund future strategic acquisitions and to provide a source of working capital for general corporate purposes. As of August 31, 2005, we had no borrowings outstanding
on our U.S. Credit Facility. As of May 31, 2005, we had $50 million outstanding on this credit facility.
 

On November 23, 2004, we entered into a 364-day amended and restated credit facility, which we refer to as our Canadian Credit Facility, with the Canadian Imperial
Bank of Commerce, or CIBC, as administrative agent, and a syndicate of U.S. banks. The Canadian Credit Facility allowed us to provide certain Canadian merchants with
“same day value” for their VISA credit card deposits. Same day value is the practice of giving merchants value for credit card transaction on the date of the applicable sale even
though we receive the corresponding settlement funds from VISA Canada/International at a later date. The amounts borrowed under the Canadian Credit Facility are restricted
in use to pay Canadian VISA merchants and such amounts are generally received from VISA Canada/International on the following day.
 

The Canadian Credit Facility consists of two components: (i) a revolving line of credit of up to $100 million Canadian, or approximately $84 million U.S. based on
exchange rates existing on August 31, 2005, which is provided by a syndicate of U.S. banks and which we refer to as the Tranche A Loans and (ii) a revolving line of credit of
up to $75 million Canadian, or approximately $63 million U.S. based on exchange rates existing on August 31, 2005, which is provided by CIBC and which we refer to as the
Tranche B Loans. The Canadian Credit Facility also contains an additional overdraft facility available to cover larger advances during periods of peak credit card usage. The
Tranche A Loans bear interest at a variable rate based on the U.S. dollar Prime Rate, Canadian dollar LIBOR or U.S. dollar LIBOR, and the Tranche B Loans bear interest at a
variable rate based on the CIBC Offered Rate (an overnight rate in Canadian dollars), Canadian dollar LIBOR, or the Canadian dollar Prime Rate.
 

Our obligations under the Canadian Credit Facility are secured by a first priority security interest in the members’ accounts receivable from VISA Canada/International
for our transactions processed through the CIBC VISA BIN, and the bank accounts in which the settlement funds are deposited, and by guarantees from certain of our
subsidiaries. These guarantees are subordinate to any guarantees granted by such subsidiaries under our U.S. Credit Facility. The Canadian Credit Facility also contains certain
financial and non-financial covenants and events of default customary for financings of this nature. We complied with these covenants as of August 31, 2005. The Canadian
Credit Facility is scheduled to expire on November 18, 2005, and can be renewed for up to two consecutive 364-day periods at the option of all parties. We plan to seek renewal
or replacement of the Canadian Credit Facility, but in the event we are unable to do so, we believe we can meet our capital requirements under the
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U.S. Credit Facility. At August 31, 2005 and May 31, 2005 there was $ 1.0 million and $10.8 million (Canadian) outstanding on this credit facility, or approximately $0.9
million and $8.6 million (U.S.), respectively, based on exchange rates in effect on such dates. We experienced this reduction in borrowings primarily due to the migration of the
Canadian portfolio (except for certain managed merchant accounts and large accounts) away from “same day value” and maintaining surplus cash in Canadian dollar cash
accounts to meet working capital requirements.
 
Application of Critical Accounting Policies
 

In applying the accounting policies that we use to prepare our consolidated financial statements, we necessarily make accounting estimates that affect our reported
amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues, and expenses. Some of these accounting estimates require us to make assumptions about matters that are highly uncertain at the time we
make the accounting estimates. We base these assumptions and the resulting estimates on historical information and other factors that we believe to be reasonable under the
circumstances, and we evaluate these assumptions and estimates on an ongoing basis; however, in many instances we reasonably could have used different accounting
estimates, and in other instances changes in our accounting estimates are reasonably likely to occur from period to period, with the result in each case being a material change in
the financial statement presentation of our financial condition or results of operations. We refer to accounting estimates of this type as “critical accounting estimates.” Among
those critical accountings estimates that we believe are most important to an understanding of our consolidated financial statements are those that we discuss below.
 

Accounting estimates necessarily require subjective determinations about future events and conditions. Therefore, the following descriptions of critical accounting
estimates are forward-looking statements, and actual results could differ materially from the results anticipated by these forward-looking statements. You should read the
following in conjunction with Exhibit 99.1 to this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended August 31, 2005, and Note 1 of our “Notes to Unaudited Consolidated
Financial Statements” as well as the risk factors identified in the Special Cautionary Notice Regarding Forward-Looking Statements section.
 

Reserve for operating losses—We process credit card transactions for direct merchants and recognize revenue based on a percentage of the gross amount charged. Our
direct merchant customers are liable for any charges properly reversed by the cardholder. In the event, however, that we are not able to collect such amounts from the merchants
due to merchant fraud, insolvency, bankruptcy or any other reason, we may be liable for any such reversed charges. We require cash deposits, guarantees, letters of credit and
other types of collateral by certain merchants to minimize any such loss, and we also utilize a number of systems and procedures to manage merchant risk. We have, however,
historically experienced losses due to merchant defaults.
 

We believe our potential liability for the full amount of the charge is a guarantee under the provisions of Financial Accounting Standards Board Interpretation No. 45:
Guarantor’s Accounting and Disclosure Requirements for Guarantees, Including Indirect Guarantees of Indebtedness of Others referred to as FIN 45. We estimate the fair
value of the guarantees by adding a fair value margin to our estimate of operating losses. This estimate of operating losses is comprised of known losses and a projection of
unreported losses historical analysis based on a percentage of credit card sales volumes processed. This estimation processes has been materially accurate historically. As of
August 31, 2005 and May 31, 2005, $4.3 million and $4.2 million, respectively, has been reserved for guarantees associated with merchant card processing and is included as a
component of the settlement processing obligations in the accompanying consolidated balance sheets. Expenses associated with the issuance of these guarantees of $1.8 million
and $2.6 million, were recorded for the three months ended August 31, 2005 and 2004, respectively, and are included in cost of service in the accompanying unaudited
consolidated statements of income.
 

We also have a check guarantee service. Similar to the credit card processing service, we charge our merchants a percentage of the gross amount of the check and
guarantee payment of the check to the merchant in the event the check is not honored by the checkwriter’s bank. We have the right to collect the full amount of the check from
the checkwriter but have not historically recovered 100% of the guaranteed checks. Our check guarantee reserve is based on historical and projected loss experiences. As of
August 31, 2005 and May 31, 2005, we had a check guarantee reserve of $4.9 million and $4.0 million, respectively, which is included in claims receivable, net, in the
accompanying consolidated balance sheets. The expense associated with the valuation allowance is included in cost of service in the accompanying unaudited consolidated
statements of income. Expenses of $4.4 million and $3.6 million were recorded for the three months ended August 31, 2005 and 2004, respectively, for these losses.
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The estimated check returns and recovery amounts are subject to the risk that actual amounts returned and recovered in the future may differ significantly from estimates used in
calculating the valuation allowance. We defer the revenue representing the fair value of the guarantee until the guarantee is satisfied.
 

Goodwill and long-lived asset valuations—We regularly evaluate whether events and circumstances have occurred that indicate the carrying amounts of goodwill,
property and equipment, and other intangible assets may warrant revision or may not be recoverable. Goodwill and other indefinite-life intangible assets are evaluated for
impairment by applying a fair value based test. As discussed in Note 1 in the “Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements,” we recorded an impairment of the
MUZO trademark for the three months ended August 31, 2005. Property and equipment and finite-lived intangible assets are evaluated for impairment when facts and
circumstances indicate the carrying value of such assets may exceed their fair values. When factors indicate that these long-lived assets should be evaluated for possible
impairment, we assess the potential impairment by determining whether the carrying value of such long-lived assets will be recovered through the future undiscounted cash
flows expected from use of the asset and its eventual disposition. In our opinion, the long-lived assets, including goodwill, property and equipment, and other intangible assets
are appropriately valued at August 31, 2005 and May 31, 2005.
 
Special Cautionary Notice Regarding Forward-Looking Statements
 

We believe that it is important to communicate our plans and expectations about the future to our shareholders and to the public. Investors are cautioned that some of the
statements we use in this report, and in some of the documents we incorporate by reference in this report, contain forward-looking statements and are made pursuant to the
“safe-harbor” provisions of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. These forward-looking statements involve a number of risks and uncertainties, are predictive
in nature, and depend upon or refer to future events or conditions. You can sometimes identify forward-looking statements by our use of the words “believes,” “anticipates,”
“expects,” “intends,” “plans” and similar expressions. Actual events or results might differ materially from those expressed or forecasted in these forward-looking statements.
 

Although we believe that the plans and expectations reflected in or suggested by our forward-looking statements are reasonable, those statements are based on a number
of assumptions, estimates, projections, or plans that are inherently subject to significant risks, uncertainties, and contingencies that are subject to change. Accordingly, we
cannot guarantee you that our plans and expectations will be achieved. Our actual revenues, revenue growth and margins, other results of operation and shareholder values
could differ materially from those anticipated in our forward-looking statements as a result of many known and unknown factors. These factors include, but are not limited to,
those set forth in Exhibit 99.1 to this report, those set forth elsewhere in this report and those set forth in our press releases, reports and other filings made with the Securities
and Exchange Commission, or SEC, and those set forth from time to time in our analyst calls and discussions. These cautionary statements qualify all of our forward-looking
statements and you are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements.
 

Our forward-looking statements speak only as of the date they are made and should not be relied upon as representing our plans and expectations as of any subsequent
date. While we may elect to update or revise forward-looking statements at some time in the future, we specifically disclaim any obligation to release publicly the results of any
revisions to our forward-looking statements. You are advised, however, to consult any further disclosures we make in our reports filed with the Securities and Exchange
Commission and in our press releases.
 
Where to Find More Information
 

We file annual and quarterly reports, proxy statements and other information with the Securities and Exchange Commission. You may read and print materials that we
have filed with the SEC from their website at www.sec.gov. In addition, certain of our SEC filings, including our annual report on Form 10-K, our quarterly reports on Form
10-Q and current reports on Form 8-K can be viewed and printed from the investor information section of our website at www.globalpaymentsinc.com free of charge. Certain
materials relating to our corporate governance are also available in the investor information section of our website, including the charters for our audit, compensation and
nominating/corporate governance committees, our code of ethics and our corporate governance guidelines. Copies of our filings and specified exhibits and these corporate
governance materials are also available, free of charge, by writing or calling us using the address or phone number on the cover of this Form 10-Q.
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Our SEC filings may also be viewed and copied at the following SEC public reference room, and at the offices of the New York Stock Exchange, where our common
stock is quoted under the symbol “GPN.”
 

SEC Public Reference Room
450 Fifth Street, N.W., Room 1200
Washington, DC 20549
(You may call the SEC at 1-800-SEC-0330 for further information on the public reference room.)

 
New York Stock Exchange, Inc.
20 Broad Street
New York, NY 10005

 
 Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk
 

We are exposed to market risk related to changes in interest rates on our cash investments and debt. We invest our excess cash in highly liquid short-term investments.
These investments are not held for trading or other speculative purposes. Interest rates on our lines of credit are based on market rates and fluctuate accordingly. We mitigate
any interest rate risk through the movement of funds between our domestic and foreign banks. Under our current policies, we do not use interest rate derivative instruments to
manage exposure to interest rate changes and believe the market risk arising from investment instruments and debt to be minimal.
 

Although the majority of our operations are conducted in U.S. dollars, some of our operations are conducted in Euros and currencies of Canada, Latin American
countries, the Czech Republic, and to a lesser extent, the United Kingdom. Consequently, a portion of our revenues and expenses may be affected by fluctuations in foreign
currency exchange rates. We are also affected by fluctuations in exchange rates on assets and liabilities related to our foreign operations. We have not hedged our translation
risk on foreign currency exposure, and based on our sensitivity analyses, we do not expect any material foreign exchange rate risk from changes in foreign currency exchange
rates.
 
 Item 4. Controls and Procedures
 

We concluded an evaluation of the effectiveness of our disclosure controls and procedures as of the quarterly period ended August 31, 2005. Our evaluation tested
controls and other procedures designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed by us in the reports that we file or submit under the Securities and Exchange Act of
1934, as amended, is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in the Securities and Exchange Commission’s rules and forms. Based on
our evaluation, as of the end of the quarterly period ended August 31, 2005, our management, including our principal executive officer and our principal financial officer,
concluded that the information required to be disclosed in our reports that we file or submit under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 is accumulated and communicated to
management in a manner that allows timely decisions regarding required disclosure.
 

There have been no significant changes during the first quarter of fiscal 2006 to our internal controls over financial reporting that have materially affected, or are
reasonably likely to materially affect, these controls.
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 PART II – OTHER INFORMATION
 
 Item 6. Exhibits
 
List of Exhibits.
 
 31.1 Rule 13a-14(a)/15d-14(a) Certification of CEO
 
 31.2 Rule 13a-14(a)/15d-14(a) Certification of CFO
 
 32.1 CEO and CFO Certification pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350, as adopted pursuant to § 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002
 
 99.1 Risk Factors
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 Signatures
 

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto
duly authorized.
 
  Global Payments Inc.
          (Registrant)

Date: October 7, 2005   
 

 

/s/ JAMES G. KELLY

  James G. Kelly
  Chief Financial Officer
  (Principal Financial Officer and
  Principal Accounting Officer)
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Exhibit 31.1
 

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
RULE 13a-14(a) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

 
I, Paul R. Garcia, certify that:
 
1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Global Payments Inc.;
 
2. Based on my knowledge, this quarterly report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements

made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;
 
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition,

results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
 
4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-

15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f) for the registrant and have:
 

 
a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material

information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in
which this report is being prepared;

 

 
b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide

reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States;

 
 c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure

controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and
 
 d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter that has

materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and
 
5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors

and the audit committee of registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):
 
 a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely

affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and
 
 b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal controls over financial

reporting.
 
Date: October 7, 2005

 

By:
 

/s/ PAUL R. GARCIA

    Paul R. Garcia
    Chief Executive Officer



Exhibit 31.2
 

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
RULE 13a-14(a) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

 
I, James G. Kelly, certify that:
 
1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Global Payments Inc.;
 
2. Based on my knowledge, this quarterly report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements

made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;
 
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition,

results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
 
4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-

15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f) for the registrant and have:
 

 
a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material

information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in
which this report is being prepared;

 

 
b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide

reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States;

 
 c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure

controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and
 
 d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter that has

materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and
 
5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors

and the audit committee of registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):
 
 a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal controls over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely

affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and
 
 b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal controls over financial

reporting.
 
Date: October 7, 2005

 

By:
 

/s/ JAMES G. KELLY

    James G. Kelly
    Chief Financial Officer



Exhibit 32.1
 

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,
AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

§ 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002
 

In connection with the Quarterly Report of the Global Payments Inc. on Form 10-Q for the period ended August 31, 2005 as filed with the Securities and Exchange
Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), the undersigned, Paul R. Garcia, Chief Executive Officer of Global Payments Inc. (the “Company”), and James G. Kelly, Chief
Financial Officer of the Company, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350, as adopted pursuant to § 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:
 
 1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and
 
 2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.
 

/s/    PAUL R. GARCIA        
  

/s/    JAMES G. KELLY        

Paul R. Garcia
Chief Executive Officer
Global Payments Inc.

October 7, 2005   

James G. Kelly
Chief Financial Officer
Global Payments Inc.

October 7, 2005
 

A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906 has been provided to Global Payments Inc. and will be retained by Global Payments Inc. and
furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission upon request.



Exhibit 99.1
 
RISK FACTORS
 
Our revenues from the sale of services to merchants that accept VISA cards and MasterCard cards are dependent upon our continued VISA and MasterCard certification and
financial institution sponsorship.
 

In order to provide our transaction processing services, we must be designated a certified processor by, and be a member service provider of, MasterCard and an
independent sales organization of VISA. These designations are dependent upon our being sponsored by member clearing banks of both organizations and our continuing
adherence to the standards of the VISA and MasterCard associations. The member financial institutions of VISA and MasterCard, some of which are our competitors, set the
standards with which we must comply. If we fail to comply with these standards, our designation as a certified processor, a member service provider or as an independent sales
organization could be suspended or terminated. The termination of our member service provider status or our status as a certified processor, or any changes in the VISA and
MasterCard rules that prevent our registration or otherwise limit our ability to provide transaction processing and marketing services for the VISA or MasterCard organizations
would likely result in the loss of merchant customers and lead to a reduction in our revenues.
 
Loss of key Independent Sales Organizations or ISO’s could reduce our revenue growth.
 

Our ISO sales channel, which purchases and resells our end-to-end services to its own portfolio of merchant customers, is a strong contributor to our revenue growth. If
an ISO switches to another transaction processor, we will no longer receive new merchant referrals from the ISO. In addition, we risk losing existing merchants that were
originally enrolled by the ISO. Consequently, if a key ISO switches to another transaction processor, our revenues and earnings could be negatively affected.
 
With significant card processing operations in Canada and the Czech Republic and significant electronic money transfer operations from the U.S. to Latin America and from
Spain, Belgium, and the United Kingdom to Latin America, the Philippines, and Morocco, we are exposed to foreign currency risks.
 

As a result of acquiring the assets of CIBC’s merchant acquiring business and National Bank of Canada’s merchant acquiring business, we have significant operations in
Canada which are denominated in Canadian dollars. In addition, we have significant operations in the Czech Republic as a result of our acquisition of more than 98% of the
outstanding equity interests of MUZO a.s. The repatriation of our earnings from Canada and the Czech Republic will subject us to the risk that currency exchange rates between
Canada and the Czech Republic, respectively, and the United States will fluctuate, potentially resulting in a loss of some of our earnings when such earnings are exchanged into
U.S. dollars.
 

We also have significant consumer money transfer operations that subject us to foreign currency exchange risks as our customers deposit funds in the local currencies of
the originating countries where our branches and agents are located and we typically deliver funds denominated in the home country currencies to each of our settlement
locations.
 
Some of our competitors are larger and have greater financial and operational resources than we do, which may give them an advantage in our market with respect to the
pricing of our products and services offered to our customers and our ability to develop new technologies.
 

We operate in the electronic payments and money transfer markets. Our primary competitors in these markets include other independent processors and electronic money
transmitters, as well as certain major national and regional banks, financial institutions and independent sales organizations. According to industry reports such as The Nilson
Report, First Data Corporation and its affiliates is our largest competitor in both the electronic payments and money transfer markets. First Data and other companies who are
larger than we are have greater financial and operational resources than we have. This may allow them to offer better pricing terms to customers in these markets, which could
result in a loss of our potential or current customers or could force us to lower our prices as well. Either of these actions could have a significant effect on our revenues. In
addition, our competitors may have the ability to devote more financial and operational resources than we can to the development of new technologies,
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including Internet payment processing services that provide improved operating functionality and features to their product and service offerings. If successful, their development
efforts could render our product and services offerings less desirable to customers, again resulting in the loss of customers or a reduction in the price we could demand for our
offerings.
 
We are subject to the business cycles and credit risk of our merchant customers.
 

A recessionary economic environment could affect our merchants through a higher rate of bankruptcy filings, resulting in lower revenues and profits for us. Our
merchants are liable for any charges properly reversed by the card issuer on behalf of the cardholder. In the event, however, that we are not able to collect such amounts from
the merchants, due to merchant fraud, insolvency, bankruptcy or any other reason, we may be liable for any such charges. Any risks associated with an unexpected recessionary
economy that we could not mitigate may result in lower revenues and earnings for us.
 
In order to remain competitive and to continue to increase our revenues, we must continually update our products and services, a process which could result in increased
research and development costs in excess of historical levels and the loss of revenues and customers if the new products and services do not perform as intended or are not
accepted in the marketplace.
 

The electronic payments and consumer money transfer markets in which we compete include a wide range of products and services including electronic transaction
payment processing, consumer money transfer, reporting on transactions and other customer support services. These markets are characterized by technological change, new
product introductions, evolving industry standards and changing customer needs. In order to remain competitive, we are continually involved in a number of research and
development projects including the development of a new front-end platform for electronic payments processing. These projects carry the risks associated with any research and
development effort, including cost overruns, delays in delivery and performance problems. In the electronic payments and consumer money transfer markets, these risks are
even more acute. Our markets are constantly experiencing rapid technological change. Any delay in the delivery of new products or services could render them less desirable by
our customers, or possibly even obsolete. In addition, the products and services we deliver to the electronic payments and consumer money transfer markets are designed to
process very complex transactions and deliver reports and other information on those transactions, all at very high volumes and processing speeds. Any performance issue that
arises with a new product or service could result in significant processing or reporting errors. As a result of these factors, our research and development efforts could result in
increased costs that could reduce our operating profit, a loss of revenue if promised new products are not timely delivered to our customers, or a loss of revenue or possible
claims for damages if new products and services do not perform as anticipated.
 
Security breaches or system failures could harm our reputation and adversely affect future profits.
 

We collect personal consumer data, such as names, credit and debit account numbers, checking account numbers, and payment history records. We process that data, and
deliver our products and services, by utilizing computer systems and telecommunications networks operated both by us and by third party service providers. Although plans and
procedures are in place to protect this sensitive data and to prevent failure of, and to provide backup for, our systems, we cannot be certain that our measures will be successful.
A security breach or other misuse of such data, or failures of key operating systems and their back-ups, could harm our reputation and deter customers from using our products
and services, increase our operating expenses in order to correct the breaches or failures, expose us to unbudgeted or uninsured liability, increase our risk of regulatory scrutiny
including the imposition of penalties and fines under state, federal and foreign laws, and adversely affect our continued VISA and MasterCard certification and financial
institution sponsorship.
 
Reduced levels of consumer spending can adversely affect our revenues.
 

A significant portion of our revenue is derived from fees from processing consumer credit card and debit card transactions and consumer electronic money transfer
transactions. Any recession or economic downturn in the U.S. or any other country where we do business could negatively impact consumer spending and adversely affect our
revenues and earnings.
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Changes in state, federal and foreign laws and regulations affecting the consumer electronic money transfer industry might make it more difficult for our customers to initiate
money transfers, which would adversely affect our revenues.
 

If state, federal or foreign authorities adopt new legislation or impose new regulations that make it more difficult for our customers to initiate, or their beneficiaries to
receive, electronic money transfers, then our revenues may be negatively affected.
 
Changes in immigration patterns can adversely affect our revenues from consumer electronic money transfers.
 

Our consumer electronic money transfer business primarily focuses on customers who immigrate to the United States from Latin American countries in order to find
higher paying jobs and then send a portion of their earnings to family members in Latin America. However, our consumer electronic money transfer business also focuses on
customers who immigrate to Belgium, the United Kingdom, and Spain from Latin American countries, Morocco and the Philippines. Any changes in governmental policies
toward immigration may negatively affect the number of immigrants in Belgium, the United Kingdom, the United States, Spain and any new countries in which we expand our
consumer money transfer service offering in the future, which may reduce our customer base and the corresponding revenues related thereto.
 
In order for us to continue to grow and increase our profitability, we must continue to expand our share of the existing electronic payments market and also expand into new
markets.
 

Our future growth and profitability depend upon our continued expansion within the electronic payments markets in which we currently operate, the further expansion of
these markets, the emergence of other markets for electronic transaction payment processing, including Internet payment systems, and our ability to penetrate these markets. As
part of our strategy to achieve this expansion, we are continually looking for acquisition opportunities, investments, and alliance relationships with other businesses that will
allow us to increase our market penetration, technological capabilities, product offerings, and distribution capabilities. We may not be able to successfully identify suitable
acquisition, investment, and alliance candidates in the future, and if we do, they may not provide us with the benefits we anticipated. Once completed, investments and alliances
may not realize the value that we expect.
 

Our expansion into new markets is also dependent upon our ability to apply our existing technology or to develop new applications to meet the particular service needs of
each new payment services market. We may not have adequate financial and technological resources to develop products and distribution channels that will satisfy the demands
of these new markets. If we fail to expand into new and existing electronic payments markets, we may not be able to continue to grow our revenues and earnings.
 
Canadian banking regulations may limit the types of businesses in which we can engage.
 

The Office of the Superintendent of Financial Institutions (Canada), or OSFI, has previously ruled that it considers the provision of our consumer electronic money
transfer business, albeit conducted outside of Canada, to be a business that is to a significant extent the business of banking and that we are therefore a foreign bank as defined
in the Bank Act (Canada). Following receipt of this OSFI ruling, we applied for and received an exemption order that exempts us from most of the foreign bank provisions of
the Bank Act. As a result of receiving this exemption order, we do not believe that OSFI’s determination that we are a foreign bank under the Bank Act will affect, in any
material way, our ability to carry on the merchant services business in Canada or to expand into other non-banking businesses. However, there is no assurance that subsequent
amendments to the Bank Act would not adversely affect our ability to carry on our business in Canada.
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Increases in credit card association fees may result in the loss of customers or a reduction in our profit margin.
 

From time to time, VISA and MasterCard increase the fees (interchange fees) that they charge processors such as us. We could attempt to pass these increases along to
our merchant customers, but this might result in the loss of those customers to our competitors who do not pass along the increases. If competitive practices prevent our passing
along such increased fees to our merchant customers in the future, we may have to absorb all or a portion of such increases thereby increasing our operating costs and reducing
our profit margin.
 
Utility and system interruptions or processing errors could adversely affect our operations.
 

In order to process transactions promptly, our computer equipment and network servers must be functional on a 24-hour basis, which requires access to
telecommunications facilities and the availability of electricity. Furthermore, with respect to certain processing services, we are dependent on the systems and services of third
party vendors. Telecommunications services and the electricity supply are susceptible to disruption. Computer system interruptions and other processing errors, whether
involving our own systems or the systems operated by our third party vendors, may result from such disruption or from human error or other unrelated causes. Any extensive or
long-term disruptions in our processing services could cause us to incur substantial additional expense and the loss of customers, which could have an adverse effect on our
operations and financial condition.
 
Continued consolidation in the banking and retail industries could adversely affect our growth.
 

As banks continue to consolidate, our ability to successfully offer our services through indirect channels will depend in part on whether the institutions that survive are
willing to outsource their credit and debit processing to third-party vendors and whether those institutions have pre-existing relationships with any of our competitors. Larger
banks and larger merchants with greater transaction volumes may demand lower fees that could result in lower operating margins for us.
 
Loss of strategic industries could reduce revenues and earnings.
 

Although our merchant-acquiring portfolio is well diversified and neither one economic sector nor any customer concentration represents a significant portion of our
business, a decrease in strategic industries could cause us to lose significant revenues and earnings. Unexpected and significant declines in particular industries may impact our
business and result in decreases in revenues and profits.
 
If we lose key personnel or are unable to attract additional qualified personnel as we grow, our business could be adversely affected.
 

We are dependent upon the ability and experience of a number of our key personnel who have substantial experience with our operation, the rapidly changing
transaction processing and money transfer industries, and the selected markets in which we offer our services. It is possible that the loss of the services of one or a combination
of our key personnel would have an adverse effect on our operations. Our success also depends on our ability to continue to attract, manage, and retain additional qualified
management and technical personnel as we grow. We cannot guarantee that we will continue to attract or retain such personnel.
 
We may become subject to additional U.S., state or foreign taxes that cannot be passed through to our merchant services or money transfer customers, in which case our
profitability could be adversely affected.
 

Payment processing companies like us may be subject to taxation by various jurisdictions on our net income or certain portions of our fees charged to customers for our
services. Application of these taxes is an emerging issue in our industry and the taxing authorities have not yet all adopted uniform regulations on this topic. If we are required
to pay such taxes and are not able to pass the tax expense through to our merchant customers, our costs will increase, reducing our net income.
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Anti-takeover provisions of our articles of incorporation and by-laws, our rights agreement and provisions of Georgia law could delay or prevent a change of control that
individual shareholders favor.
 

Provisions of our articles of incorporation and by-laws, our rights agreement and provisions of applicable Georgia law may discourage, delay, or prevent a merger or
other change of control that shareholders may consider favorable. The provisions of our articles and by-laws, among other things,
 
 •  divide our board of directors into three classes, with members of each class to be elected in staggered three-year terms;
 
 •  limit the right of shareholders to remove directors;
 
 •  regulate how shareholders may present proposals or nominate directors for election at annual meetings of shareholders; and
 
 •  authorize our board of directors to issue preferred shares in one or more series, without shareholder approval.
 
We may not be able or we may decide not to pay dividends at a level anticipated by shareholders on our common stock, which could reduce shareholder returns.
 

The payment of dividends is at the discretion of our board of directors and will be subject to our financial results, our working capital requirements, the availability of
surplus funds to pay dividends and restrictions under our credit facility. No assurance can be given that we will be able to or will choose to pay any dividends in the foreseeable
future.
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